FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92  To the Honorable Commissioner of Places record the attached original	Attorney Docket No. 03806.0520  Attorney Customer Number: 22,852
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Eric BACQUÉ Youssef EL-AHMAD Philippe HUBERT Serge MIGNANI Michel TABART  Potne Honorable Collinistoller of 10210	ARRY  Name: AVENTIS PHARMA S.A.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 5/17/02	Internal Address: 20, Avenue Raymond Aron Tri Le1 144 92165 Antony Cedex, FRANCE
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:
	NY 1 7 2002 City:
Security Change of Name Agreement	State: Zip Code:
Other:	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?
Execution Date: February 5, 2002 and February 19, 200.	2 ☐ Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this d the application: 09/987,386	document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):
09/987,386	
Additional numbers a	ittached? ☐ Yes
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corresponden concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: One (1)
Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Carol P. Einaudi	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Carol P. Einaudi  Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOV	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Carol P. Einaudi	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Carol P. Einaudi  Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOV & DUNNER, L.L.P.  Street Address: 1300 I Street, N.W.  City: Washington, D.C.	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  V, GARRETT  Perceit Account No.: 06-0916
Concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Carol P. Einaudi  Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOV & DUNNER, L.L.P.  Street Address: 1300 I Street, N.W.	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  V, GARRETT  Peresit Account No.: 06-0916
Carol P. Einaudi  Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOV & DUNNER, L.L.P.  Street Address: 1300 I Street, N.W.  City: Washington, D.C.  State: Zip: 20005-334  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforder the document.	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  V, GARRETT  Peresit Account No.: 06-0916
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Carol P. Einaudi  Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOV & DUNNER, L.L.P.  Street Address: 1300 I Street, N.W.  City: Washington, D.C.  State: Zip: 20005-334  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infordocument.  22/2002 DETRIE 00000198 09987386	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  V, GARRETT  8. Deposit Account No.: 06-0916  rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the origina
Carol P. Einaudi  Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOV & DUNNER, L.L.P.  Street Address: 1300 I Street, N.W.  City: Washington, D.C.  State: Zip: 20005-334  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inforder the document.	involved: One (1)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  V, GARRETT  8. Deposit Account No.: 06-0916

PATENT REEL: 012909 FRAME: 0050

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, hereinafter also referred to as Assignors, have made an invention entitled:

## HETEROCYCLYLALKYLPIPERIDINE DERIVATIVES,THEIR PREPARATION AND COMPOSITIONS CONTAINING THEM

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed an application for United States Letters Patent on November 14, 2001 (Serial No. 09/987,386); and

WHEREAS, AVENTIS PHARMA S.A., a corporation of France, whose post office address is 20, Avenue Raymond Aron, Tri Le1 144, 92165 Anthony Cedex, FRANCE (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. 60/255,145, filed December 14, 2000, and this application Serial No. 09/987,386, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of	) ss.	Name: Address:	Eric BACQUÉ  123 allée de la Clairière, 91190 Gif Sur Yvette, FRANCE
State of	)	By: Date:	Enc (Sicque) 02/(9/202
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of , Notary Public	, 2001	
County of	) ) ss.	Name: Address:	Jean-Christophe CARRY  41 rue du Dauphiné, 94100 Saint Maur Des Fosses, FRANCE
State of	)	By: Date:	1 02/05/2000
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of, Notary Public	, 2001	Jo soussigné Mo Hue Pommery
			Notaire à Paris, certifie matériellement la signature de Monsieur Eure BACGUE et Monsieur Jean Christophe CARRY apposée sur le présent document.

PATENT<sup>\</sup>

REEL: 012909 FRAME: 0051

Cette certification ne comporte aucune vérification de l'exactitude des faits et actes mentionne dans le présent document

County of	) ) ss.	Name: Address:	Youssef EL-AHMAD 11 Avenue de Verdun, 94000 Creteil, France
State of	)	By: Date:	02/05/2002
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	, 2001	Not la sign Macles n
County of	) ss.	Name: Address:	Michel EVERS  Michel EVERS  8 rue Robert Schumann, 94510 La Queue En Brie, FRANCE  Michel EVERS  8 rue Robert Schumann, 94510 La Queue En Brie, FRANCE  Philimpe HUBERT
State of	)	By: Date:	Michil Event dans is present de la compte del compte de la compte de la compte de la compte de la compte de l
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of, Notary Public	, 2001	Certifie matificillement AUSERT & J. L. M. Présent document Aussie présent document Philippe HUBERT
County of	) ss.	Name: Address:	Philippe HUBERT  22 rue Georges Gaume, 94700 Maisons-Alfort, FRANCE
State of	)	By: Date:	Philippe HUBERT
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of , Notary Public	. 2001	
County of	) ss.	Name: Address:	Jean-Luc MALLERON  2 allée Renoir, 91 460 Marcoussis, FRANCE
State of		By:	
		Date:	02/65/ les 2
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of _, Notary Public		02(05/ Go C
Subscribed and sworn to before me this  County of	day of		Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE
	_, Notary Public	, 2001 Name:	Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE
County of	) ss )	Name: Address: By:	Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Notaire  Notaire  appro  Cette cursul  actes men
County of	) ) ss ) day of	Name: Address: By: Date:	Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Notaire à Paris, certifie la signature de M. L. Notaire de M. L. N
County of  State of  Subscribed and sworn to before me this		Name: Address: By: Date:, 2001	Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE    Serge MIGNANI
County of  State of  Subscribed and sworn to before me this  County of		Name: Address:  By: Date:, 2001  Name: Address:  By: Date:	Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Notaire  Notaire  Appro  Cette a appro  Actes men
County of  State of  Subscribed and sworn to before me this  County of  State of		, 2001  Name: Address:  By: Date:, 2001  Name: Address:  By: Date:, 2001	Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Notaire à Paris, certifie la signature de M. L. Notaire de M. L. N
County of  State of  Subscribed and sworn to before me this  County of  State of  Subscribed and sworn to before me this			Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  Serge MIGNANI  14 avenue de Robinson, 92290 Chatenay-Malabry, FRANCE  PANTEL  2 prosèc sur le présent document.  Cette certification de l'exactitude des faits et l'exactitude des fai

PATENT REEL: 012909 FRAME: 0052

County of		)	Name:	Fabrice VIVIANI
• -		) ss.	Address:	46 rue Jules Fossier, 95380 Louvres, FRANCE
State of		)	By: Date:	fabrice Viviani 02/05/2002
Subscribed and swor	n to before me this	day of	, 2001	
	, Nota	ry Public		

Je soussigné Me Heroe Pommery Notaire à Paris, certifie matériellement la signature de Monsieur F. VIVIANI

apposée sur le présent document. Cette certification ne comporte aucune vérification de l'exactitude des faits et actes mentionnés dans le présent document

**RECORDED: 05/17/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 012909 FRAME: 0053